

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
NEWPORT NEWS DIVISION**

ROYCE SOLOMON, et al., individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN WEB LOAN, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-0145-HCM-RJK

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Procedural History.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Mediation And Proposed Settlement .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate And Should     Be Preliminarily Approved .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>1. The Settlement Is Fair Because It Was Achieved Through Extensive,         Arm’s-Length Negotiations With The Assistance Of A Highly Respected         And Experienced Mediator .....</b>	<b>8</b>
a) The Posture Of The Proceedings.....	9
b) The Extent Of Discovery .....	9
c) The Circumstances Surrounding The Settlement Negotiations ...	10
d) The Experience Of Class Counsel .....	11
<b>2. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate .....</b>	<b>12</b>
a) Relative Strength Of Plaintiffs’ Case And Strong Defenses .....	12
b) Duration And Expense Of Further Litigation.....	13
c) Solvency And Recovery On Judgment.....	14
<b>3. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors That Do Not Overlap With The <i>Jiffy Lube</i>         Factors Support Preliminary Approval Of The Settlement.....</b>	<b>15</b>
a) Rule 23(e)(2)(A) – Class Representatives And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Settlement Class.....	15
b) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) – The Relief To Be Provided To The Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account The Effectiveness Of Distributing Relief To The Settlement Class.....	15

c)	<b>Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) – The Relief To Be Provided To The Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account Any Proposed Award Of Attorneys’ Fees.....</b>	<b>17</b>
d)	<b>Rule 23(e)(2)(D) – The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Certification Of The Settlement Class Is Appropriate.....</b>	<b>18</b>
1.	<b>The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) .....</b>	<b>19</b>
a)	<b>Settlement Class Members Are Too Numerous To Be Joined.....</b>	<b>19</b>
b)	<b>There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact .....</b>	<b>19</b>
c)	<b>Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of The Settlement Class.....</b>	<b>20</b>
d)	<b>Plaintiffs Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Settlement Class.....</b>	<b>21</b>
2.	<b>The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) .....</b>	<b>22</b>
a)	<b>Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate .....</b>	<b>22</b>
b)	<b>A Class Action Is Superior To Other Methods Of Adjudication .</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Notice To The Settlement Class Should Be Approved .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	8, 22, 25
<i>Branch v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 556 (E.D. Va. 1999) .....	21, 23
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Funkhouser v. City of Portsmouth, Virginia</i> , No. 2:13CV520, 2015 WL 12826461 (E.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2015).....	13
<i>Glatt, et al. v. Curry, et al.</i> , 4:18-cv-101 (E.D. Va.).....	24
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Health Plan of Upper Ohio Valley, Inc. v. DeGarmo</i> , No. 5:93CV7, 1996 WL 780508 (N.D.W. Va. Oct. 28, 1996).....	20
<i>Hengle, et al. v. Curry, et al.</i> , No. 4:18-cv-75 (E.D. Va.).....	24
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	6, 9, 10, 11

*In re NeuStar Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:14-cv-885 (JCC/TRJ), 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015) ..... 10

*In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 312 F.R.D. 171 (E.D. Pa. 2015) ..... 24

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 9, 14

*Purdie v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.*,  
 No. CIV.A. 301CV1754L, 2003 WL 22976611 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2003)..... 21

*Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA*,  
 No. 7:18-cv-02927-JDA, 2019 WL 719031 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019) ..... 6

*Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Grp. Corp.*,  
 257 F.R.D. 92 (D. Md. 2009) ..... 20, 23

*S. Carolina Nat. Bank v. Stone*,  
 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990) ..... 6

*Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
 307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015) ..... 23

*Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.*,  
 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 22

*Talbott v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship*,  
 191 F.R.D. 99 (W.D. Va. 2000) ..... 24

*Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC*,  
 312 F.R.D. 407 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... 23, 24, 25

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 15

*West v. Cont'l Auto., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:16-cv-00502-FDW-DSC, 2018 WL 1146642 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2018) ..... 6

*Williams et al. v. Red Stone, Inc.*,  
 2:18-cv-02747 (E.D. Pa.) ..... 24

*Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC*,  
 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 4, 10, 13

**Other Authorities**

Manual Complex Lit. (4th ed. 2019) ..... 27

William B. Rubenstein, 1  
*Newberg on Class Actions*, (5th ed. 2018) ..... 19, 20

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4)..... 21
